# PRESS REGULATIONS

### **ARTICLE 1: Registration requests**

All press registration requests must be sent via the Press Section of this website. The registration request will be considered by the Press Office Commission who reserves the right to validate or refuse any request. In any case, the journalist will be informed of the Commission's decision by e-mail. The deadline for registration requests is up to and including Friday, 10 May 2024.

## ARTICLE 2: Collecting badges

Once your registration has been validated, you can collect your badge at the Grimaldi Forum Press Desk: Friday, 14 June to Monday 17 June, 9:00 am – 5:00 pm, and Tuesday 18 June, 9:00 am – noon.

#### **ARTICLE 3: Badge**

The badge is nominal and cannot be transferred. Lost badges will not be replaced.

It is forbidden to organise unauthorized press activities with talents outside the Grimaldi Forum. All interviews must be approved by the Monte-Carlo Television Festival Press Service.

The badge can be withdrawn any time from the registered journalist for any behaviour deemed inappropriate by the Monte-Carlo Television Press Service.

#### ARTICLE 4: Accommodation

The Monte-Carlo TV Festival is offering special rates to register journalists for hotel reservations (hotel list available on www.tvfestival.com).

## ARTICLE 5: Filming in Monaco

Filming in Monaco is regulated. If you are planning to film in Monaco, please contact the Monte-Carlo TV Festival Press Office for consideration for prior authorisation: press@tvfestival.com

#### **ARTICLE 6: Image Copyrights**

All persons registered at the Monte-Carlo TV Festival will assign their rights over to the organisers.

#### **ARTICLE 7: Video Images**

The Monte-Carlo TV Festival provides video images of the event These downloadable images are free of charge and rights-free, for exclusive use by the media. By subscription at http://vs.tvfestival.com

#### **ARTICLE 8: Press Services**

During the Monte-Carlo TV Festival, registered journalists will have access to a Press Room.

#### ARTICLE 9: Dress code

During the Monte-Carlo TV Festival an appropriate dress code is requested.

#### ARTICLE 10: Responsibilities

The Press Service will manage each registered journalist at Monte-Carlo TV Festival. In the case of any dispute, the authority of the Press Service will prevail.

#### **ARTICLE 11: Restrictions**

- The press accreditation requests are for journalists and photographers only (18+).
- Freelance photographers will not be accepted.